(Unaudited)  All tabular amounts are expressed in US$000’s unless otherwise stated except for share and per share amounts

   Second Quarter 2013 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements   9

of the jointly controlled entity. If the jointly controlled entity subsequently reports profits, the
Company resumes recognition of its share of those profits only after its share of the profits equals
the share of losses not recognized.

 Unrealized gains on transactions between the Company and the jointly controlled entity are
eliminated to the extent of the Company’s interest in the jointly controlled entity. Unrealized
losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset
transferred.

The following tables summarize the adjustments made to the Company's statements of financial position
at January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012, its condensed consolidated statements of net loss and
comprehensive loss and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2012
US$000’s

Assets
As previously

stated
Adjustments

(b)
As restated

 Current Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 25,289 (1,304) 23,985
 Short term investments 3,488 - 3,488
 Trade receivables 3,310 (3,310) -
 Receivables from related parties 1,838 - 1,838
 Other receivables 61 (2) 59
 Prepaid expenses and deposits 310 (203) 107
 Inventories 2,263 (2,263) -
 36,559 (7,082) 29,477
 Non-Current Assets
 Investments 228 - 228
Investment in joint venture - 1,564 1,564
Note receivable from related party 8,965 (8,965) -

 Advances for capital equipment   2,752 (2,752) -
 Property and equipment 4,583 (4,512) 71

 53,087 (21,747) 31,340

Liabilities and Equity
 Current Liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,255 (3,372) 883
Short term borrowing 1,018 (1,018) -
 Provisions 1,000 - 1,000
Payables to related parties 612 (612) -
 Warrants  976 - 976
 7,861 (5,002) 2,859
Non-current Liabilities
Notes payable to related parties 16,745 (16,745) -

 Shareholders’ Equity
 Common shares 15 - 15
 Paid in capital 56,705 - 56,705
 Share-based payments reserve 3,830 - 3,830
 Deficit (32,023) - (32,023)
 Investments revaluation reserve (46) - (46)
 Total Shareholders’ Equity 28,481 - 28,481

 53,087 (21,747) 31,340

GREENFIELDS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2013 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)  All tabular amounts are expressed in US$000’s unless otherwise stated except for share and per share amounts

   Second Quarter 2013 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements   10

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2012
US$000’s

Assets
As previously

stated
Adjustments

(b)
As restated

 Current Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 15,419 (3,015) 12,404
 Short term investments 1,693 - 1,693
 Trade receivables 3,591 (3,591) -
 Receivables from related parties 4,401 - 4,401
 Other receivables 300 (62) 238
 Advances for operating services 134 (134) -
 Prepaid expenses and deposits 119 - 119
 Inventories 1,590 (1,590) -
 27,247 (8,392) 18,855
 Non-Current Assets
Investment in joint venture - 21,510 21,510
Note receivable from related party 37,919 (37,919) -

 Advances for capital equipment   386 (386) -
 Property and equipment   24,763 (24,568) 195

 90,315 (49,755) 40,560

Liabilities and Equity
 Current Liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 12,968 (10,735) 2,233
Payables to related parties 902 (902) -
 13,870 (11,637) 2,233
Non-current Liabilities
Notes payable to related parties 38,118 (38,118) -
Convertible Debentures 20,542 - 20,542

 Shareholders’ Equity
 Common shares 16 - 16
 Paid in capital 61,519 - 61,519
 Share-based payments reserve 4,337 - 4,337
 Deficit (48,098) - (48,098)
 Investments revaluation reserve 11 - 11
 Total Shareholders’ Equity 17,785 - 17,785

 90,315 (49,755) 40,560

(b) Upon adoption of IFRS 11, the Company changed the accounting for its investment in Bahar Energy from proportionate
consolidation to the equity method. As a result the Company:
 Recognized its investment in Bahar Energy as at January 1, 2012. That initial investment is measured as the aggregate of

the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that the Company had previously proportionately consolidated.
 Retrospectively restated its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months periods ended June

30, 2012 and the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2012, to remove the
Company’s proportionate share of the net assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses and account for its investment in
Bahar Energy on a net basis in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy for Investment in Joint Venture under
IFRS 11 as described above.

GREENFIELDS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2013 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)  All tabular amounts are expressed in US$000’s unless otherwise stated except for share and per share amounts

   Second Quarter 2013 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements   11

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Net loss
US$000’s except per share amounts

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

As previously

stated
Adjustments

 (a)
Adjustments

(b)
As restated

Revenues
 Petroleum and natural gas 5,396 - (5,396) -
 Transportation and storage fees 418 - (418) -
 Management service fees 512 - - 512
 6,326 - (5,814) 512
Expenses
 Operating  4,484 - (4,484) -
 Transportation 83 - (83) -
 Exploration and evaluation 1,536 - (1,536) -
Asset impairment   - 350 (350)
Pre-licensing costs 254 - - 254

 Administrative 3,706 - (437) 3,269
 Depreciation and amortization 175 - (159) 16
 10,238 350 (7,049) 3,539

Loss from operating activities (3,912) (350) 1,235 (3,027)

 Loss on investment in joint venture - - 1,250 1,250
  Dividends, interest and other income (320) - 305 (15)
 Interest expense   606 - (320) 286
Foreign exchange loss  141 - - 141

 Change in fair value of derivative liability  466 - - 466

Loss before income taxes  (4,805) (350) - (5,155)

   -  - -

Net Loss (4,805) (350) - (5,155)

Per share

 Net loss per share, basic and diluted  ($0.31)   ($0.02) - ($0.33)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive loss
Net Loss (4,805) (350) - (5,155)

Gain (Loss) arising from revaluation of available
for  sale financial assets during the period

(2) - - (2)

 (2) - - (2)

Total comprehensive loss   (4,807) (350) - (5,157)

(a) For the three months ended June 30, 2012, the Company recorded $0.350 million in asset impairment expenses.  See Note 27

to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(b) Upon adoption of IFRS 11, the Company changed the accounting for its investment in Bahar Energy from proportionate

consolidation to the equity method. As a result the Company:
 Recognized its investment in Bahar Energy as at January 1, 2012. That initial investment is measured as the aggregate of

the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that the Company had previously proportionately consolidated.
 Retrospectively restated its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months periods ended June

30, 2012 and the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2012, to remove the
Company’s proportionate share of the net assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses and account for its investment in
Bahar Energy on a net basis in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy for Investment in Joint Venture under
IFRS 11 as described above.

GREENFIELDS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2013 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)  All tabular amounts are expressed in US$000’s unless otherwise stated except for share and per share amounts

   Second Quarter 2013 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements   12

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Net loss
US$000’s except per share amounts

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As previously

stated
Adjustments

 (a)
Adjustments

(b)
As restated

Revenues
 Petroleum and natural gas 10,187 - (10,187) -
 Transportation and storage fees 962 - (962) -
 Management service fees 1,174 - - 1,174
 12,323 - (11,149) 1,174
Expenses
 Operating  9,946 - (9,946) -
 Transportation 145 - (145) -
 Exploration and evaluation 1,813 - (1,813) -
Asset impairment   - 1,800 (1,800) -
Pre-licensing costs 520 - - 520

 Administrative 7,044 - (1,039) 6,005
 Depreciation and amortization 273 - (245) 28
 19,741 1,800 (14,988) 6,553

Loss from operating activities (7,418) (1,800) 3,839 (5,379)

 Loss on investment in joint venture - - 3,885 3,885
  Dividends, interest and other income (568) - 536 (32)
 Interest expense   868 - (582) 286
Provisions (125) - - (125)
Foreign exchange loss 141 - - 141
Change in fair value of derivative liability 466 - - 466

 Change in fair value of warrants  (341) - - (341)

Loss before income taxes  (7,859) (1,800) - (9,659)

   -  - -

Net Loss (7,859) (1,800) - (9,659)

Per share

 Net loss per share, basic and diluted  ($0.51)   ($0.12) - ($0.63)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive loss
Net Loss (9,659) (1,800) - (9,659)

Gain (Loss) arising from revaluation of available
for  sale financial assets during the period

46 - - 46

 46 - - 46

Total comprehensive loss   (9,613) (1,800) - (9,613)

(a) For the six months ended June 30, 2012, the Company recorded $1.8 million in asset impairment expenses.  See Note 27 to

the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.
(b) Upon adoption of IFRS 11, the Company changed the accounting for its investment in Bahar Energy from proportionate

[…]

the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that the Company had previously proportionately consolidated.
 Retrospectively restated its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months periods ended June

30, 2012 and the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2012, to remove the
Company’s proportionate share of the net assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses and account for its investment in
Bahar Energy on a net basis in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy for Investment in Joint Venture under
IFRS 11 as described above.

GREENFIELDS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2013 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)  All tabular amounts are expressed in US$000’s unless otherwise stated except for share and per share amounts

   Second Quarter 2013 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements   13

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
US$000’s

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

 As previously
stated

Adjustments
 (a)

Adjustments
(b)

As restated

Operating Activities
Loss before income taxes (4,805) (350) - (5,155)
Items not affecting cash:

Share-based compensation   550 - - 550
   Depreciation and amortization 175 - (159) 16
   Loss on investment in joint venture - - 1,250 1,250

Asset impairment   - 350 (350) -
Dividends and interest from short term investments (15) - - (15)
Interest income related party notes (305) - 305 -
Interest expense long term debt 286   286
Interest expense note payable related party 320 - (320) -
Unrealized FX loss 125   125
Loss from derivative liability 466 - - 466

Cash used in operating activities before changes in
non-cash working capital (3,203) - 726 (2,477)
Change in non-cash operating working capital (1,011) - (594) (417)

Cash Used in Operating Activities (4,214) - 1,320 (2,894)

Financing Activities
Proceeds from issue of common shares 980 - - 980

 Convertible debenture proceeds, net of agent fees 22,925   22,925
 Convertible debenture issue costs (1,574)   (1,574)
Change in non-cash working capital   (8) - - (8)
Proceeds from related party notes payable   9,104 - (9,104) -

Cash From  Financing Activities 31,427 - (9,104) 22,323

Investing Activities
Property and equipment (96) - (94) (190)
Advances for capital equipment (2,983) - 2,983 -
Notes receivable from related parties   (9,240) - 9,240 -
Investments   1,030 - - 1,030
Investment in joint venture - - (9,240) (9,240)
Cash interest received 12 - - 12
Dividends from equity investment 115 - - 115

Cash (Used in)  Investing activities (11,162) - 2,889 (8,273)

 Effect of exchange rates on changes in cash 219   219
(Decrease) Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 16,270 - (4,895) (11,375)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of period 13,647 - (1,304) 12,913

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of period   29,917  (6,199) 24,288

(a) For the three months ended June 30, 2012, the Company recorded $0.350 million in asset impairment expenses.  See Note 27

to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.
(b) Upon adoption of IFRS 11, the Company changed the accounting for its investment in Bahar Energy from proportionate

[…]

the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that the Company had previously proportionately consolidated.
 Retrospectively restated its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months periods ended June

30, 2012 and the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2012, to remove the
Company’s proportionate share of the net assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses and account for its investment in
Bahar Energy on a net basis in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy for Investment in Joint Venture under
IFRS 11 as described above.

GREENFIELDS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2013 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)  All tabular amounts are expressed in US$000’s unless otherwise stated except for share and per share amounts

   Second Quarter 2013 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements   14

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
US$000’s

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

 As previously
stated

Adjustments
 (a)

Adjustments
(b)

As restated

Operating Activities
Loss before income taxes (7,859) (1,800) - (9,659)
Items not affecting cash:

Share-based compensation   929 - - 929
   Depreciation and amortization 273 - (245) 28
   Loss on investment in joint venture - - 3,885 3,885

Asset impairment   - 1,800 (1,800) -
Dividends and interest from short term investments (32) - - (32)
Interest income related party notes (536) - 536 -
Interest expense long term debt 286   286
Interest expense note payable related party 582 - (582) -
Unrealized FX loss 125   125
Loss from derivative liability 466   466
Change in fair value of warrants (341) - - (341)

Cash used in operating activities before changes in
non-cash working capital (6,107) - 1,794 (4,313)
Change in non-cash operating working capital (1,516) - 552 (964)

Cash Used in Operating Activities (7,623) - 2,346 (5,277)

Financing Activities
Proceeds from issue of common shares 3,581 - - 3,581

 Convertible debenture proceeds, net of agent fees 22,925   22,925
 Convertible debenture issue costs (1,574)   (1,574)
Repurchase of common shares (120) - - (120)
Change in non-cash working capital   372 - - 372
Proceeds from related party notes payable   13,567 - (13,567) -

Cash From  Financing Activities 38,751 - (13,567) 25,184

Investing Activities
Property and equipment (1,154) - 960 (194)
Advances for capital equipment (5,936) - 5,936 -
Notes receivable from related parties   (20,871) - 20,871 -
Investments   1,064 - - 1,064
Investment in joint venture - - (20,871) (20,871)
Cash interest received 36 - - 36
Dividends from equity investment 142 - - 142

Cash (Used in)  Investing activities (26,719) - 6,896 (19,823)

 Effect of exchange rates on changes in cash 219   219
(Decrease) Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,628 - 4,325 303

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of period 25,289 - (1,304) 23,985

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of period   29,917  (5,629) 24,288

(a) For the six months ended June 30, 2012, the Company recorded $1.8 million in asset impairment expenses.  See Note 27 to

the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.
(b) Upon adoption of IFRS 11, the Company changed the accounting for its investment in Bahar Energy from proportionate

consolidation to the equity method. As a result the Company:
 Recognized its investment in Bahar Energy as at January 1, 2012. That initial investment is measured as the aggregate of

the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that the Company had previously proportionately consolidated.